Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution commending **Evelyn Roman** upon her retirement) from Monterey County Free Libraries for 30 years of dedicated service.....)

WHEREAS, Evelyn Roman has been a longtime resident of Monterey County and a staunch supporter of Monterey County Free Libraries; and

WHEREAS, Evelyn Roman came to work in the library field, first at a school library in Fresno, and then with Monterey County Free Libraries; and

WHEREAS, Evelyn Roman has worked for Monterey County Free Libraries for 30 years; and

WHEREAS, Evelyn Roman started working as a Page at the Soledad branch, then accepted a promotion to LAIII and worked at the Gonzales Branch; and

WHEREAS, Evelyn Roman gathered community support and established an organized and efficient Friends of the Library group while at the Gonzales branch.

WHEREAS, Evelyn Roman worked at the King City Branch operating the Bookmobile; and

WHEREAS, Evelyn Roman worked at the administrative offices as a homework center coordinator where she was instrumental in assisting implementation of the homework centers in all the branches; and

WHEREAS, Evelyn Roman worked at and is completing her career with Monterey County Free Libraries at the Greenfield branch; and

WHEREAS, Evelyn Roman was passionate about service to children, youth at risk, and impressing upon them how important education is; and

WHEREAS, Evelyn Roman has earned the admiration and respect of her coworkers by exemplifying the Monterey County core values of honesty, integrity, respect, excellent customer service, and setting an estimable example for all of her staff to follow; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, especially those who have benefited from the array of opportunities available through the Monterey County Free Libraries system, hereby acknowledges **Evelyn Roman's** contributions to the welfare of the residents of the County; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby congratulates **Evelyn Roman** upon her retirement and wishes her success, good health, and happiness in all future endeavors, and does so with our very best wishes and gratitude.

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2017.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____ Deputy